## NOTICE OF FILING

### **Details of Filing**

Document Lodged: Concise Statement

Court of Filing FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 11/07/2023 3:34:27 PM AEST
Date Accepted for Filing: 11/07/2023 3:34:31 PM AEST

File Number: NSD372/2023

File Title: MEHREEN FARUQI v PAULINE HANSON

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

Registrar

## **Important Information**

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.

# **Concise Reply**

No. NSD372 of 2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

#### **MEHREEN FARUQI**

Applicant

#### **PAULINE HANSON**

Respondent

The Applicant relies on the following facts and matters in response to the Concise Statement in Response (**Concise Response**) filed by the Respondent on 27 June 2023:

1. The Applicant joins issue on the Respondent's Concise Response.

#### **DEFENCE UNDER SECTION 18D**

2. The Applicant denies paragraph 38 of the Respondent's Concise Response.

### **INVALIDITY OF SECTIONS 18C AND 18D**

3. The Applicant joins issue on paragraph 39 of the Respondent's Concise Statement.

Date: 11 July 2023

Signed by Michael Bradley

Lawyer for the Applicant

This Concise Reply was prepared by Jessie Taylor and Sheeana Dhanji.

Filed on behalf of (name & role of party) Mehreen Faruqi, the Applicant

Prepared by (name of person/lawyer) Michael Bradley, lawyer

Law firm (if applicable) Marque Lawyers

Tel (02) 8216 3000 Fax (02) 8216 3001

Email <u>michaelb@marquelawyers.com.au;</u> <u>laureng@marquelawyers.com.au</u>

Address for service Level 4, 343 George Street

(include state and postcode) Sydney NSW 2000

[Form approved 01/08/2011]

# **Certificate of lawyer**

I Michael Bradley certify to the Court that, in relation to the reply filed on behalf of the Applicant, the factual and legal material available to me at present provides a proper basis for:

- (a) each allegation in the pleading; and
- (b) each denial in the pleading; and
- (c) each non admission in the pleading.

Date: 11 July 2023

Signed by Michael Bradley Lawyer for the Applicant